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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ORION ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

***** MINUTES ***** 

REGULAR MEETING – MONDAY, July 12, 2021 – 7:00 PM 

 
The Charter Township of Orion Zoning Board of Appeals held a regular meeting on Monday, July 12 
2021, at 7:00 pm at the Orion Township Community Center, 1335 Joslyn Road, Lake Orion, Michigan 
48360. 
 

 
ZBA MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Dan Durham, Chairman  
Don Walker, PC Rep to ZBA  
Mike Flood, BOT Rep to ZBA  
Tony Cook, Vice-Chairman  
Diane Dunaskiss, ZBA Member 
 
ZBA MEMBERS ABSENT: 
None 
 
CONSULTANT PRESENT: 
David Goodloe, Building Official 
 
OTHERS PRESENT: 
Theodore Younk  Connie Powers   Pat Caputo 
Karen Craven   Mike Kiekbush   Peter Mikula 
Robert Melichar   Marylou Harrison  Lawrence Sak 
Debra Sak   Gary Quesada   Timothy Lloyd McMaker 
Kenneth Zmijewski  John Reimann   Sara D’Agostini 
Gloria Aquinofosa  Jim & Patty Weiss  Donni Steele 
Eric Kaiser 
 
 
1. OPEN MEETING 
Chairman Durham called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. 
 
2. ROLL CALL 
As noted 
 
3. MINUTES 
 
A. 6-28-2021, ZBA Regular Meeting Amended Minutes 
 
Moved by Trustee Flood, seconded by Board member Walker, to approve the minutes as presented.   
Motion carried.  
 
4. AGENDA REVIEW AND APPROVAL.    
 
Moved by Trustee Flood, seconded by Chairman Durham to approve the agenda as presented.  
Motion carried.  
 
 
5. ZBA BUSINESS 
 
A. AB-2021-26, Good Shepherd Lutheran Church, 1950 S. Baldwin Road, 09-20-101-014 
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(postponed from the May 24th meeting) 
 
Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows: 
 
 
The petitioner is requesting 3 variances from Sign Ordinance 153 Zoned Residential Section 7 – 
Residential Zoned Areas; Ground Signs 
 
1. A 1-ft. height variance from the allowed 6-ft. for a ground sign to be 7-ft. tall. 
2. A 10-sq. ft. sign area variance from the allowed 35-sq. ft. for a ground sign to be 45-sq. ft. 
3. A 25.6% EMC sign area variance from the allowed 30% (13.5-sq. ft.) for the EMC portion of a 

ground sign to be 55.6% (25-sq. ft.) of the total ground sign area (45-sq. ft.). 
 
Vice-Chairman Cook stated that the co-applicant did serve on the safety path committee.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that one of the members served the community as a volunteer.  
 
Board members agreed to move forward with the case.  
 
Mike Kiekbush introduced himself to the Board and stated that he was here before the Board before when 
this case was presented. They were not able to locate information about the sign. They were able to locate 
the serial number but were not able to gain any more information.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that the main concern before was the brightness of the sign, especially in this 
residential area. He stated that the applicant will still have to comply with all ordinance guidelines.  
 
Mr. Kiekbush stated that the smaller the number, the brighter and the more clarity the sign will have. They 
are at the extreme end of the spectrum.  
 
Board member Walker asked Building Official Goodloe that since the applicant withdrew request number 
4, does he have an opinion on request 3 because it is still an EMC sign.  
 
Building Official Goodloe stated that it will have a higher resolution than 25.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if there was any public comment on this case.  
 
No public comment was heard.  
 
Board member Walker moved, and Trustee Flood supported in ZBA Case AB-2021-26, Good 
Shepherd Lutheran Church, 1950 S. Baldwin Road, 09-20-101-014 to grant the petitioner’s request 
for three (3) variances from Sign Ordinance 153 Zoned Residential Section 7 – Residential Zoned 
Areas; Ground Signs including: a 1-ft. height variance from the allowed 6-ft. for a ground sign to be 
7-ft. tall, a 10-sq. ft. sign area variance from the allowed 35-sq. ft. for a ground sign to be 45-sq. ft. 
and a 25.6% EMC sign area variance from the allowed 30% (13.5-sq. ft.) for the EMC portion of a 
ground sign to be 55.6% (25-sq. ft.) of the total ground sign area (45-sq. ft.). 
 
The petitioner did demonstrate that the following standards for variances have been met in this 
case and they set forth these facts.  
 
1. The petitioner does show the following practical difficulty; this condition started with the 
widening of Baldwin Road and the installation of round abouts and the petitioner had a sign and 
was forced to move it. The petitioner got the sign at a tremendously low price.  
 
2. The following are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 
property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in this same district or zone in that 
there are no other churches in the area with signs that they have.  
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3.  The variances are also necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property 
right possessed by other property owners in the same zone or vicinity.  
 
4. The granting of the variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to public welfare or 
materially injurious to the property or to the improvement in such zone or district in which the 
property is located.  
 
5. Based on the following findings of fact, granting these variances would not impair an adequate 
supply of light or air to adjacent properties, it would not unusually increase congestion on public 
streets. The intersection has been measured and it has been determined that it will not impair the 
sight distance. There is also not going to be an increase of fire, or endanger of the public safety, 
and is not going to reasonably diminish or impair established property values within the 
surrounding area. The granting of these variances will not impair public health, safety, comfort, 
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township. 
 
Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. Motion carried 4-0. 
 

B.       AB-2021-33, Eric J. Kaiser, 2925 Walmsley Circle, 09-20-452-010 
 
Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows: 
The petitioner is requesting 3 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned R-2 
 
Article XXVII, Section 27.02(A)(4) & Article XXVII, Section 27.05(H)(2)  
1. A 35-ft. front yard setback variance from the required 35-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from 

the property line along Waldon Rd. 
2. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from 

the side property line to the east.  
3. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from 

the side property line to the west. 
 
Mr. Kaiser introduced himself to the Board. He is part of the Keatington subdivision. He understands that 
there is no fencing allowed between the houses.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that there is no documentation from the Keatington Architectural Control Committee.  
 
Mr. Kaiser presented an email that his wife received indicating that this Committee approved of the 
variance. Mr. Kaiser read the email into the record. He provided a copy of the email to the Board members.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that these fences have been going along Baldwin Road but he is not in favor of them 
going along Waldon Road. Baldwin is one of the main arteries through the Township. He stated he does 
not see a practical difficulty in this area.  
 
Chairman Durham asked the applicant about losing the fence along Waldon Road.  
 
Mr. Kaiser replied that this is the only fence he is requesting. The reason is that the exit for Keatington 
condos is right behind his house. When there are no leaves on the trees, his house is shined with headlights 
all night long when cars pull out. He would like to provide safety for his daughter and puppy.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that the neighbor has a 4 foot shadowbox fence which is allowed per the ordinance. 
This would satisfy the concern about the headlights.  
 
Mr. Kaiser stated that he didn’t feel that a 4 foot would be high enough.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if the petitioner had the option to put up arborvitae.  
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Mr. Kaiser stated that the subdivision got permission to put up arborvitae and he described the intended 
route. These would be on the outside of the proposed fence.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if there was any public comment in this case.  
 
Pat Caputo, neighbor, introduced himself. He stated that in the winter time, the cars that come out of the 
access drive shine right into both his and the petitioner’s property. He stated that things have changed a lot 
since the 1970’s. There is a Kroger there now and it is busy. Waldon Road is all of the way through so it is 
populated with trucks. He stated that it is a very busy street. He stated that half of the people already have 
a fence. He stated that a 4 foot fence is not tall enough. He stated that they are right up against the yard 
and they get garbage in their yards. A fence would be a definitive border showing what is the property 
owners and what is the Township’s. He is also concerned about safety and quality of life.  
 
No further public comment was heard.  
 
Vice-Chairman Cook asked what has changed recently since the petitioner has lived in his house for six 
years.  
 
Mr. Kaiser stated that it has been like this for 6 years but now the subdivision is allowing them to put fences 
up.  
 
Vice-Chairman Cook stated that there is dense vegetation and commented that he visited the property 
during the day and at night. He asked if the petitioner has researched what a four foot fence would block.  
 
Mr. Kaiser stated that he has looked at where the headlights hit the trees from his back porch and he 
estimated about 5 feet above the ground.  
 
Vice-Chairman Cook stated that he estimated it to be about 3.5 feet. There is dense vegetation there during 
the summer months. He understands that a 4 foot fence would also keep the 6 year old and the puppy in 
the yard.  
 
Chairman Durham stated that the neighbor spoke about the fence and how it would look. He stated that the 
Board members have seen in other parts of the Township where the fence was installed and it looked awful. 
The Board members have to look at each case individually. He doesn’t know what was in place for the 
neighbors that have a fence.  
 
Board member Dunaskiss asked if the petitioner is planning on putting the fence in regardless of height. 
She asked if the petitioner was willing to plant shrubbery which would extend above the 4 foot mark.  
 
Mr. Kaiser replied that there is limited room because there is a row of pine trees. He wants his yard to look 
good.  
 
Board member Dunaskiss asked about the neighborhood planting.  
 
Mr. Kaiser replied that it is supposed to happen. He has received an email from Keatington saying that they 
are planning on putting in arborvitae but they do not know when.  
 
Chairman Durham explained the options to the petitioner.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that the ordinance allows a resident to install a four foot fence without a variance and 
he can also put up a 6 foot fence if he is willing to give up 35 feet of his property.  
 
Building Official Goodloe explained that in this case, there are two front setbacks.  
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Trustee Flood stated that they can also negotiate if he is willing to go back 10 feet such as would be required 
in a rear yard.  
 
Mr. Kaiser stated that he would prefer not to go back 10 feet because of the pine trees.  
 
Building Official Goodloe stated that the variance would have to be lessened if he was denied and then 
wanted to come back to the Board.  
 
Mr. Kaiser stated that six years ago when he bought the house the pine tree limbs went all of the way down 
to the ground. Because of disease, the trees are not full in the bottom anymore and need to be trimmed up. 
He couldn’t put a fence up in Keatington until this year.  
 
Board member Dunaskiss asked if he was willing to move the fence back, would Keatington rules allow him 
to plant something in front of that to create that idea of a wall that is more appealing.  
 
Mr. Kaiser answered yes. He was planning on planting some vegetation along the fence.  
 
Chairman Durham stated that the petitioner is going to have to decide what he wants the Board to weigh in 
on; what he brought or an amendment of some type.  
 
Mr. Kaiser stated that he would like to continue with his original request of 0 setback.  
 
Board member Goodloe suggested that the petitioner could change it to 2 feet and say that he would plant 
some arborvitae. He stated that it is an option in this case.  
 
Mr. Kaiser stated that the line that he sprayed was 2 foot of the lot line anyway.  
 
Vice-Chairman Cook moved, and Trustee Flood supported, in Case AB-2021-33, Eric J. Kaiser, 2925 
Walmsley Circle, 09-20-452-010 that the petitioner’s request for 3 variances from Zoning Ordinance 
#78 – Zoned R-2 including: Article XXVII, Section 27.02(A)(4) & Article XXVII, Section 27.05(H)(2) 
including: a 35-ft. front yard setback variance from the required 35-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 
0- ft. from the property line along Waldon Rd., a 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 
10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from the side property line to the east and a 10-ft. side yard 
setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from the side property 
line to the west be denied because the petitioner did not demonstrate that the following standards 
of variance have been met in this case in that they set forth facts that show the following: 
 
1. The petitioner does not show practical difficulty due to the fact that there are other options such 
as being able to install a 4 foot fence without the approval or review of this Board in addition to the 
option of being able to plant trees or other evergreen type materials.  
 
2. The following are not exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 
property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in this same district or zone in that 
the petitioner does have an unusual case where the Keatington condos are right across from him, 
however, a four foot fence would suffice in order to cut down the light on his property.  
 
3.  The variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right 
possessed by other property in the same zone or vicinity based on the fact that the petitioner does 
have the option to put in arborvitae or other plant material in addition to a 4 foot fence.  
 
4. The granting of the variance or modification will be materially detrimental to the public welfare or 
materially injurious to the property or to improvements in such zone or district in which the property 
is located based on the fact that the request would give a boxed-in or fort type look and would 
provide a shadowbox wall.  
 



Charter Township of Orion Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 
Regular Meeting – July 12, 2021 

 

6 
 

5. Based on the following findings of fact, granting these variances would not impair an adequate 
supply of light or air to adjacent properties, but it would inhibit light onto his property from Waldon 
Road. It would not unusually increase congestion on the public streets. It would not increase fire, 
or endanger of the public safety, and is not going to reasonably diminish or impair established 
property values within the surrounding area. The granting of this variance would not impair the 
public health, safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township. 
 
Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, no; Dunaskiss, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. 
Motion carried 4-1. 
 
C.    AB-2021-34, Theodore R. Younk, 3980 Maybee Road, 09-30-200-033 
 
Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows: 
The petitioner is requesting 1 variance from Zoning Ordinance #78 
 
Article V, Section 5.04, Zoned SF 
1. A 12-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 20-ft. to build a shed 8-ft. from the side    

property line (east). 
 
Mr. Younk introduced himself and his wife to the Board and explained the variance request. He explained 
that he needs the shed to store an ATV and a boat that his wife inherited from her father.  
 
Board member Dunaskiss asked if this was only for the storage of these items. She asked about the existing 
shed.  
 
Mr. Younk replied yes and also a lawnmower. He stated that the existing shed will be staying on the property 
and is used to store tools.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that they are going to meet both front and year setbacks and the west side setback 
and they are also not exceeding the lot coverage maximum. He asked what the practical difficulty on the 
east side is.  
 
Mr. Younk stated that this variance would allow them to continue to be able to view the back of the property 
including turkeys and deer.  
 
Chairman Durham read several letters of support received for this case from neighbors.  
 
Vice-Chairman Cook asked if the six foot fence was the property line.  
 
Mr. Younk replied that was his neighbor’s fence. He stated that his property line is 6 inches past the 
pavement.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if there was any public comment in this case.  
 
No public comment was heard.  
 
Trustee Flood moved and Board member Walker supported, in Case #AB-2021-34, Theodore R. 
Younk, 3980 Maybee Road, 09-30-200-033 for 1 variance from Zoning Ordinance #78, Article V, 
Section 5.04, Zoned SF, a 12-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 20-ft. to build a shed 
8-ft. from the side property line (east) be granted because the petitioner did demonstrate that the 
following standards for variances have been met in this case and they set forth facts which show 
that in this case: 
 
1. The petitioner does show the following practical difficulty; they have 2.5 acres, however, they are 
only 82.5 feet wide which is very narrow.  
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2. The following are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 
property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in this same district or zone: in 
order to ask for this variance, the petitioner would like to keep their access to the back of the 
property whereas if they had to meet the variance requirement, it would block off access to the back 
of the property.  
 
3.  The variance is also necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right 
possessed by other property in the same zone or vicinity based on the following findings of fact: 
every neighbor to the east is in favor of this variance.   
 
4. The granting of the variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to public welfare or 
materially injurious to the property or to the improvement in such zone or district in which the 
property is located based on the following: the applicant meets the west side setback, the rear 
setback and the front yard setback and also meets the lot coverage.  
 
5. Based on the following findings of fact, granting this variance would not impair an adequate 
supply of light or air to the adjacent property, it would not unusually increase congestion on public 
streets. There is also not going to be an increase of fire, or endanger of the public safety and the 
fire marshal has said that he has no concerns regarding this variance request. This variance is not 
going to reasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area. 
The granting of this variance will not impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals or welfare of 
the inhabitants of the Township. 
 
Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Dunaskiss, yes; Cook, no; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. 
Motion carried 4-1. 
 
D.     AB-2021-35, Gloria Sosa, 461 Heights, 09-11-307-015 
 
Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows: 
The petitioner is requesting 4 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned R-3  
 
Article XXVII, Section 27.01 (C)(1)(a): 

1. A 10-ft. lot width variance from the required minimum 50-ft. lot width 

Article VI, Section 6.04, Zoned R-3 

2. A 2-ft side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to build a house & deck 8-ft. from the 
side property line (east) 

3. A 2-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to build a house & deck  

8-ft. from the side property line (west) 

4. A 9.7% lot coverage variance above the allowed 25% for a total lot coverage of 34.7%.   
 
Board member Dunaskiss stated that she owns property within 300 feet of the subject property. She does 
not know the property but wanted to disclose this fact.  
 
Board members agreed that there is no conflict.  
 
Ms. Sosa introduced herself to the Board and summarized the variance request.  
 
Chairman Durham stated that lots now have to be 50 foot wide but some lots are still out there at 40 foot.  
He confirmed that the petitioner wants to build an approximate 1200 square foot house. He asked if she 
would live in the house once she built it.  
 
Ms. Sosa replied, yes.  
 



Charter Township of Orion Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 
Regular Meeting – July 12, 2021 

 

8 
 

Board member Walker asked Building Official Goodloe what the footprint was of the house that was 
previously there and destroyed.  
 
Building Official Goodloe stated that photographs show it still being there in 2016. He showed the location 
on the screen.  
 
Trustee Flood read the letter in the packet from Lynn Harrison, Planning and Zoning Coordinator dated 
June 29, 2021. He stated that the first variance from the 50 foot lot width needs to be decided before any 
other variances can be considered.  
 
Board member Walker asked if she could build a smaller home on the property and then she would not 
need all of the additional variances.  
 
Ms. Sosa stated that she could put a smaller house but she would prefer to stick with 1200 square feet.  
 
Chairman Durham asked Building Official Goodloe his opinion about shrinking the house down to reduce 
the request.  
 
Building Official Goodloe stated that four foot would be reduction from 30 foot wide to 26 foot wide. These 
lots were made for smaller houses and usually you start with about 30 foot wide.  
 
Chairman Durham stated that the first variance needs to be passed. Twelve hundred is not a huge house 
and it seems that she is trying to build as close to the lot as she can but still have a decent amount of room.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if there was public comment for this case.  
 
James Weiss stated that he is the next door neighbor to this subject property. He provided historical 
information about Heights Road and his property. He expressed concerns about water drainage issues on 
Heights Road. He asked about the height of the proposed structure. It is a slope, so depending on where 
you set the baseline on the height, you could conceivable have 4 stories at Summit.  
 
Building Official Goodloe stated that in order for it to be a two story home, the basement has to be at least 
50% buried underground. If it is not, and the basement of the two story home is over 50% exposed, it would 
be considered a three story home which is not allowed.  
 
Mr. Weiss stated that he opposes the variances based on the potential for significant property and 
environmental damage. He would support building a smaller structure on the lot if the drainage and height 
concerns were addressed.  
 
Chairman Durham stated that if the petitioner hired a contractor to build the proposed home, is it Mr. Weiss’s 
belief that the contractor would know how to handle the water.  
 
Mr. Weiss stated that he could not answer that question.  
 
Trustee Flood confirmed with Building Official Goodloe that if you build on a piece of property, you are not 
allowed to have water drain on someone else’s property.  
 
Building Official Goodloe replied that this is true. This is part of the inspection and permitting process.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if there was storm water runoff on Heights?  
 
Building Official Goodloe replied that they had some issues further west. He has not had anything in this 
area. The retaining walls were not built correctly. He knows that the Road Commission was working on 
drainage in this area last year.  
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Trustee Flood stated that the Fire Department might need access to this property and as shown by his 
response, the Fire Marshal has no concerns.  
 
Robert Melichar stated that the previous owner of a house on Heights Road would be out every year 
shoveling the gravel back onto his driveway because that is where the water was going. He stated that 
there was a trench dug that diverted water over Chuck’s property so there were two ways for the water to 
go.  
 
Trustee Flood asked if Mr. Melichar had submitted a letter which was in the packet.  
 
Mr. Melichar replied, yes.  
 
Vice-Chairman Cook asked the petitioner about the width of the property.  
 
Ms. Sosa replied that it is a little more than 40 feet on both ends.  
 
Vice Chairman Cook asked if Ms. Sosa would reduce the size of the home? 
 
Ms. Sosa replied, no.  
 
Chairman Durham asked where Ms. Sosa got the measurements for her drawings.  
 
Ms. Sosa replied, Lynn Harrison.  
 
Board member Walker moved, Chairman Durham supported, in case AB-2021-35, Gloria Sosa, 461 
Heights, 09-11-307-015 that the petitioner’s request for one variance from Zoning Ordinance #78 – 
Zoned R-3, Article XXVII, Section 27.01 (C)(1)(a), a 10-ft. lot width variance from the required 
minimum 50-ft. lot width be granted because: 
 
1. There is practical difficulty due to the uniqueness of this property as it was created during a time 
when 40 foot lots were allowed and are no longer allowed. If the Board was to deny this request for 
a variance, a home could never be built on this property.  
 
2. The above is an exceptional and extraordinary circumstance applicable to this property and does 
not apply generally to other properties.  
 
3. This variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right 
possessed by other properties in the same zone or vicinity based upon the following facts that 
many of the lots are 40 foot wide in this area.  
 
4.  The granting of this variance would not impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent 
properties. It would not unreasonably access congestion in that there was a house here at one time.  
 
5.  This variance would not increase the danger of fire or endangered safety in that the Fire Marshall 
indicated that if the proposed house was approved, there was no issue in getting fire suppression 
equipment into the area.  
 
Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Dunaskiss, yes; Cook, no; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. 
Motion carried 4-1. 
 
Board member Walker moved, Trustee Flood supported, in case AB-2021-35, Gloria Sosa, 461 
Heights, 09-11-307-015 petitioner is requesting 3 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned R-

3, Article VI, Section 6.04, Zoned R-3; a 2-ft side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to 

build a house & deck 8-ft. from the side property line (east), a 2-ft. side yard setback variance from 
the required 10-ft. to build a house & deck 8-ft. from the side property line (west) and a 9.7% lot 
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coverage variance above the allowed 25% for a total lot coverage of 34.7% be denied in that the 
petitioner did not demonstrate a practical difficulty in that the size of the home is proposed by her 
and when she was given the chance to revisit the size of the home, she declined to do that and due 
to persuasive information presented by a neighbor regarding water runoff showing that the 
properties in the area have water issues and he is not comfortable that granting these three 
variances would not make the water issues worse. The petitioner did not establish unique 
circumstances applicable to this property that do not apply to other properties in the same area.  
 
Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, no; Dunaskiss, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. 
Motion carried 4-1. 
 
E.   AB-2021-36, Lawrence J. Sak, 980 Indianwood Road, 09-03-251-001 
 
Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows: 

The petitioner is requesting 1 variance from Zoning Ordinance #78 -Zoned R-1  
 
Article XXVII, Section 27.02 (A)(8) Buildings, Structures, and Uses, for lot size 1 to 2.5 acres 

1. A 461.46 sq. ft. variance above the allowed 1,000 sq. ft. Maximum Floor Area of All Detached 
Accessory Buildings to build a 720 sq. ft. detached shed in addition to an existing 741.46 sq. ft. detached 
garage for a total of 1,461.46 sq. ft. Maximum Floor Area of All Detached Accessory Buildings. 
Mr. Lawrence Sak introduced himself and explained the variance request.  

Chairman Durham asked if the existing building was going to come down?  

Mr. Sak replied, yes. The existing outbuilding is located in a low area and is in poor shape. The new 

building will be 312 square feet larger and will be used to house things including a camper. The existing 

garage on the property will stay as it is.  

Vice-Chairman Cook asked if the stakes that are on the property currently show where the new building 

will go?  

Mr. Sak answered, yes.  

Vice-Chairman Cook asked where the building was that was going to come down?  

Mr. Sak explained the location of the building that is coming down. The detached garage close to the 

house is staying and the building further down the hill is being demolished.  

Trustee Flood asked about the height of the new structure.  

Mr. Sak replied that it would be the same height as the detached garage and house which is 17 feet. It is 

a one story building on a concrete slab.  

Trustee Flood indicated that there were two letters in the Board packets.  

Board member Walker stated that they received two letters from neighbors and he read them into the 

record; one that supports the variance request and one that does not support the request. He indicated 

that there was a picture with the letter that is not in support and he asked the petitioner about it.  

Mr. Sak replied that this picture was a design idea representing what they want to build. This picture is 

showing a building that is much bigger but is representative of the design style. He stated that they will 

likely not have an overhang since he knows that it counts toward the square footage.  

Chairman Durham asked if there was any public comment.  

Mr. Bob Brant and Kathy Brant introduced themselves to the Board. This is right in front of their house 

and will definitely devalue their property. He read an excerpt of the By-Laws for the subdivision.  
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Ms. Brant expressed her opposition to the proposed structure.  

Chairman Durham asked how close to their house would the new structure be? 

Mr. Brant replied, 30 feet. He suggested that they put it on the other side of the property.  

Ms. Karen Craven stated that she doesn’t know where the structure is going to be. She asked about the 

height of the building and would like the specifics on the proposed building.  

Mr. Peter Mikula stated that he has issues with this because words like “likely” raise red flags. He stated 

that it is not defined exactly what is being built. He suggested that the structure be located on the other 

side of the driveway.  

Trustee Flood stated that the Indianwood Homeowners Association has a letter in the packet dated April 

22, 2021 has approved the building proposed and the letter indicated that the neighbors on either side 

had approved the building too. There is conflicting information that is a finding of fact.  

Mr. Sak stated that before he presented his idea to the Homeowners Association, he went to the 

neighbors on both sides of him that would be able to see the building proposed. Both neighbors had no 

issues with the plan. It was a verbal approval. The proposed building is one-story.  

Ms. Craven stated that she talked to the Homeowners Association president on the phone after she got 

the note about the garage and the President told her he knew nothing about the proposed plan.  

Vice-Chairman Cook asked Ms. Craven what her address is?  

Ms. Craven replied, 988 Seneca Trail; she is a next door neighbor.  

Ms. Kathy Brant stated that Mr. Sak said he wanted to build a bigger structure and he needed a variance. 

She stated that he said between 1400 and 1700 square feet. There is property between his house and 

the lake and she suggested that he relocate it there.  

Trustee Flood stated that the Association is disputing that they approved it yet they have a signed letter in 

the packet. He asked if there was anyone from the Indianwood Association.  

Mr. John Reimann, President of the Indianwood Association, stated that when they have residents who 

need approval, he first tells them to go talk to their immediate neighbors first. He stated that he urged him 

to talk to Todd first. When he went on site, he saw where it is being built and there is a berm there with 

brush too. He stated that when the letter went out, the neighbors had agreed.  

Chairman Durham asked the petitioner if there was a way that he could adjust the location of the building 

to make some of the neighbors’ concerns go away.  

Building Official Goodloe stated that the variance is not for building location; it is for square footage. He 

stated that if the detached garage were attached with a breezeway, the petitioner wouldn’t need a 

variance. He would be allowed up to 1500 square feet in just detached accessory structure.  

Mr. Sak stated that they also thought about a breezeway but didn’t want to tear up the house.  

Vice-Chairman Cook stated that he needs more clarity on the proposed structure because he doesn’t 

know what he is voting on based upon the picture that is in the packet.  

Trustee Flood stated that there are no setbacks or height variance that needs to be met here. They are 

strictly looking at maximum floor area.  

Building Official Goodloe agreed.  

Chairman Durham explained the options to the petitioner.  
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Mr. Sak discussed his options. He stated that if the new structure was exactly the same square footage 

as the building that was coming down, would this still require a variance.  

Trustee Flood stated that the variance goes with the land. The planning department could tell him what 

the previous variance was.  

Board members discussed the current variance and the options for the petitioner.  

Trustee Flood moved, supported by Chairman Durham, in the matter of case AB-2021-36, 

Lawrence J. Sak, 980 Indianwood Road, 09-03-251-001, at the petitioner’s request, to postpone 

until the August 9, 2021 meeting to get further information and details from the Planning and 

Zoning Department.  

Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Dunaskiss, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. 
Motion carried 5-0. 
 
F.  AB-2021-41, Orion Storage, 1761 W. Clarkston Rd., 09-16-226-001, & .648 acres of  

09-16-200-002 
Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows: 

The petitioner is seeking 8 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned LI  
 
Article XVI, Section 16.04 – Area and Bulk Requirements 
1. A 20-ft. side yard setback variance, from the required 25-ft., for a building to be  

5-ft. from the property line (east). 
2. A 12.52-ft. side yard setback variance, from the required 25-ft., for a building to be 12.48-ft. from 

the property line (west). 
3. A 7.2% lot coverage variance, above the allowed 30%, for a total lot coverage of 37.20%. 
 
Article XVI, Section 16.03(C)(3) 
4. A 15-ft. off-street parking setback variance, from the required 20-ft., for parking to be 5-ft. from 

the property line (east). 
 
Article XVI, Section 16.03(D)(2) 
5. A 39-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 50-ft., for the greenbelt width to be 11-ft. 

(south). 
6. A 37.52-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 50-ft., for the greenbelt width to be 12.48-

ft. (west).   
7. Interpretation of Zoning Ordinance #78, Section 16.03(D)(2), what width of greenbelt applies 

when adjacent to REC-2, if any?  
8. A 45-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 50-ft., for the greenbelt width to be  

5-ft. from a recreational use (east). 
 
Mr. Gary Quesada, representing the petitioner, and Kenneth Zmijewski, owner, introduced themselves to 
the Board.  
 
Mr. Quesada summarized the variances requested. All the variances have to do with the setbacks and the 
relationship with the other properties. There is recreation area to the east, major road to the north and the 
south and the west are going to be natural. He explained that to the east, there is already a greenbelt that 
abuts the Polly Ann Trail. He explained the greenbelt that will be established. He described the detention 
pond area. He described that there isn’t an ordinance for greenbelt in the REC-2 area and he suggested 
that means it was not intended to be there and he explained. He stated that the same argument could be 
made for the setbacks. This is also true for the lot coverage and that is why they had to buy the extra 40 
feet. The practical difficulty is the uniqueness of the property and the Ordinance was not written for this 
property that abuts a natural area. There is also no detriment to any of the neighbors.  
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Chairman Durham stated that the trail manager for the Polly Ann Trail is in the audience and he disclosed 
that he works with her through another municipality. He asked if the Board believes that he should be 
recused?  
 
Board members agreed, no.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that he is on the Township Board and since they fund some of the Polly Ann Trail, he 
knows the trail manager as well and he doesn’t have a conflict because of his position.  
 
Vice-Chairman Cook stated that he also sat on a Board that dealt with the Polly Ann Trail.  
 
Board members agreed that all members should continue in the discussion.  
 
Mr. Quesada stated that they have not purchased the 40 feet yet, but they have a purchase agreement. 
The property has been rezoned.  
 
Chairman Durham stated that Mr. Quesada’s interpretation of not having Ordinance language about 
abutting recreational space, is that they meant not to do it?  
 
Mr. Quesada stated that he was using a rule of interpretation based on legal language and he explained.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if they plan on blacktopping the entire surface.  
 
Mr. Quesada replied the center, yes.  
 
Chairman Durham replied that when he drove through he saw barrels there, that gained his attention.  
 
Mr. Quesada replied that he doesn’t know what the barrels are there for.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that he respects Mr. Quesada’s opinion on the Ordinance language but he would like 
to see the Township Attorney review this. Any improvement on the property would be much more pleasing 
than what is there now. He watched the Planning Commission meetings regarding this item. He stated that 
when he looks at the properties, why do they have the setbacks and what is the purpose?  
 
Chairman Durham asked if there was any public comment.  
 
Ms. Linda Moran, Polly Ann Trail Manager, introduced herself to the Board. She stated that they have no 
problem with the project and the intended renovation. She stated that the concern lies in the greenbelt. 
They have a long list of donors that have donated to approve it. She stated that there is part of the property 
blocked off because of the danger of a fence collapsing and they welcome a new fence. The problem is, 
someone else claiming their greenspace as their own to get a variance because this seems not prudent. 
They object to the 5 foot greenbelt space and suggested that they need 25 foot. They need greenspace 
because there are buildings there. She stated that she believe the recreational zoning was intended for 
recreational parks; this area is a parklet and is not a large space.  
 
Vice-Chairman Cook asked who maintains the 25 foot of greenspace.  
 
Ms. Moran replied that she does. She doesn’t know who maintains the petitioner’s side of it.  
 
Ms. Donnie Steel introduced herself as being on the Polly Ann Trail Commission. She commented on the 
history of the parking lot and the park improvement that has taken place. She stated that when you reduce 
the greenspace, you are looking at a building. This spot is designed for the whole community to appreciate. 
She agrees with the Township Attorney looking at the interpretation of the language.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that Ms. Steel serves on the Board of Trustees.  
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Board members agreed that there is not a conflict of interest.  
 
Ms. Steel stated that the economic development is great but you have to have a balance with the recreation 
and the commercial. She asked how tall the buildings would be and she questioned the ITC being there 
because trees are not allowed under the lines.  
 
Ms. Moran stated that they are not opposed to the development; she would just like to see more 
greenspace.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that he doesn’t feel comfortable without the Township Attorney providing feedback.  
 
Mr. Quesada stated that if the variances are granted, they are not losing any greenspace. Now, looking at 
the area you see a fence and RV’s, etc. right on the property line. If the variances are granted, they will pull 
back 5 to 10 feet and put landscaping there. The mini-storage buildings will be 9 foot high but will not have 
orange doors and will have landscaping around them. The standard is one of reasonableness and will 
create an unreasonable burden. He doesn’t think a material detriment is shown.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if plans have been drawn up.  
 
Mr. Quesada replied yes; they are ready to go. He explained the water main track that has to be installed.  
 
Chairman Durham stated that he agrees with getting the Township Attorney’s opinion.  
 
Board member Walker asked what is the Polly Ann Trail representatives’ opinion of the requests that do 
not involve the greenbelt?  
 
Ms. Moran stated that they want more of a greenspace than they have now. She stated that 5 feet is not 
enough and 25 feet was in place for a reason. The west side of the property is the school’s property. She 
stated that she thought the petitioner had to purchase a 40 foot section of property from the school in order 
to meet the requirements of 30% usage amount. The parking variance involves property that is very close 
to their property and she is not in favor of that.  
 
Trustee Flood asked if the Polly Ann representatives were at the Planning Commission?  
 
Mr. Quesada stated that it is a low impact use and only has 7 parking spaces.  
 
Mr. Ken Zmijewski, property owner, stated that the setback for the parking is adjacent to the high wire tower 
and is near the safety path along Clarkston Road.  
 
Trustee Flood asked if the ITC had an easement along the wires. He stated that he still has a question on 
item 7 and he will not move forward without attorney’s opinion.  
 
Chairman Durham agreed.  
 
Board member Walker stated that he has issues with the other requests as well.  
 
Building Official Goodloe stated that the interpretation is whether or not it is residential or commercial. He 
stated is it silent because they don’t want anything or is it silent because there is no REC-2. He stated that 
to him, this is a commercial use. He explained the interpretation further.  
 
Ms. Steele stated that if it is residential, the setbacks should be 25 feet but if it is commercial, it should be 
50 feet. So, based on the bigger numbers, this was deemed to be like commercial.  
 
Chairman Durham explained the options to the applicant including the option to come back to the Board at 
a date certain so the attorney has a chance to review it.  
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Mr. Quesada agreed with waiting for the attorney’s opinion. He commented on the historical zoning 
decisions.  
 
Ms. Moran asked if they have a variance with the greenbelt, has ITC been consulted and she explained the 
requirements.  
 
Petitioner stated that they have approval from ITC.  
 
Board member Walker stated that everyone wants this to happen.  
 
Mr. Quesada indicated that in the interim while they are getting the legal opinion, he will explore discussions 
with Polly Ann representatives.  
 
Board member Flood, supported by Board Member Dunaskiss, in case AB-2021-41, Orion Storage, 
1761 W. Clarkston Rd., 09-16-226-001, & .648 acres of 09-16-200-002 moved to postpone until the 
August 9, 2021 ZBA meeting at the petitioner’s request for Township Attorney opinion of item #7,  
Interpretation of Zoning Ordinance #78, Section 16.03(D)(2), what width of greenbelt applies when 
adjacent to REC-2, if any?  
 
Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Dunaskiss, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. 
Motion carried 5-0. 
 
 
G. AB-2021-43, Kay Industrial, unaddressed parcel 09-35-400-044 (a parcel south of 100 Kay 

Industrial Dr.) 
 
Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows: 

The petitioner is seeking 2 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned IP 
 
Article XVIII, Section 18.03(C)(3) & Article XXXV, Section 35.04(A)(4)(d) 

1. An 8-ft. off-street parking setback variance, from the required 20-ft., for parking to be 12-ft. from 
the property line (south)., Article XVIII & Article XXXV 

2. Section 18.03(D)(2), an 8-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 20-ft., for the greenbelt 
width to be 12-ft. (south) & Section 35.04(A)(8)(6), a 3-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the 
required 15-ft., (Lapeer Road Overlay District), for the greenbelt with to be 12-ft. 

 
Ms. Sara D’Agostini introduced herself to the Board and explained the variance request.  
 
Mr. Eugene D’Agostini introduced himself to the Board. The Township is anxious to get a good industrial 
development and he described his history in building industrial buildings. These parcels are odd because 
they are very long and narrow and when you figure in the width to depth ratios, it is challenging.  
 
Ms. D’Agostini stated that they are under contract to buy these parcels seeing if they are going to get the 
variances first.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that if these variances are granted, the variances will stay with the land.  
 
Building Official Goodloe agreed but stated that variances cancel if nothing is done in a year.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that they do not grant variances based on money. They look for practical difficulty and 
the property shape needs to be taken into account.  
 
Building Official Goodloe stated that the variance is for a year but then once it is built, it stays with the 
property.  
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Vice-Chairman Cook asked about the variance along M-24. Would this put the building in line or would it 
be sticking out further?  
 
Mr. D’Agostini stated that they are not seeking a variance in relation to M-24; they are seeking a variance 
to the north and the south. He described the shaped of K Industrial Drive. He stated that they are going to 
invest about 8 million dollars in these two sites.  
 
Vice-Chairman Cook asked where the building was going to be.  
 
Ms. D’Agostini provided a site aerial displayed and explained where it would be.  
 
Vice-Chairman Cook asked the distance between Lapeer Road and the building.  
 
Ms. D’Agostini replied, 95 feet.  
 
Mr. D’Agostini stated that the building right across from them has a 30 foot variance on the front of their 
building.  
 
Ms. D’Agostini stated that they tried to stake it out but it is heavily wooded.  
 
Vice-Chairman Cook moved, Board member Walker supported, in the matter of ZBA case AB-2021-
43, Kay Industrial, unaddressed parcel 09-35-400-044 (a parcel south of 100 Kay Industrial Dr.) that 
the petitioner’s request for 2 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned IP, Article XVIII, Section 
18.03(C)(3) & Article XXXV, Section 35.04(A)(4)(d) for an 8-ft. off-street parking setback variance, 
from the required 20-ft., for parking to be 12-ft. from the property line (south)., Article XVIII & Article 
XXXV and from Section 18.03(D)(2), an 8-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 20-ft., for 
the greenbelt width to be 12-ft. (south) & Section 35.04(A)(8)(6), a 3-ft. greenbelt width variance, 
from the required 15-ft., (Lapeer Road Overlay District), for the greenbelt width to be 12-ft be granted 
because the petitioner did demonstrate the following standards of variance have been met in this 
case and they set forth fact that show that in this case: 
 
1. The petitioner does show the following practical difficulty; that due to the varying widths on the 
site and the fact that it is a narrow piece of property, this presents challenges to build a building 
that would be practical and sellable and usable based upon industrial standards.  
 
2. The following are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 
property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in this same district or zone: this 
is one of the last parcels that has remained undeveloped primarily due to these challenges in terms 
of ordinances and space.  
 
3.  The variances are also necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property 
right possessed by other property in the same zone or vicinity based on the following findings of 
fact: in order to move forward and develop this property to get it on the tax rolls, these variances 
would be necessary.   
 
4. The granting of the variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare 
or materially injurious to the property or to improvements in such zone or district in which the 
property is located based on the following: the greenbelt is still going to be there. It is not abutting 
to a recreational piece of property; this is an industrial park area. This would allow the building to 
be built in a manner that meets with today’s standards.  
 
5. Based on the following findings of fact, granting these variances would not impair an adequate 
supply of light or air to adjacent properties, it would not unusually increase congestion on public 
streets. There is also not going to be an increase of fire, or endanger of the public safety, and is not 
going to reasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area.  
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The granting of this variance will not impair public health, safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township. 
 
Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Dunaskiss, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. 
Motion carried 5-0. 
 
 
H. AB-2021-44, Kay Industrial, 50 Kay Industrial Dr., 09-35-400-033 
 
Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows: 

The petitioner is seeking 6 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned IP 
 
Article XVIII, Section 18.03(C)(3) & Article XXXV, Section 35.04(A)(4)(d) 
1. A 10-ft. off-street parking setback variance, from the required 20-ft., for parking to be 10-ft. from 

the property line (east). 
2. A 10-ft. off-street parking setback variance, from the required 20-ft., for parking to be 10-ft. from 

the property line (south). 
 
Article XVIII, Section 18.03(D)(2) & Article XXXV, Section 35.04(A)(8)(b) 
3. A 10-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 20-ft., for the greenbelt width to be 10-ft. 

(east). 
4. A 10-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 20-ft., for the greenbelt width to be 10-ft. 

(south). 
   
Article XVIII, Section 18.03(I)(1) & Article XXXV, Section 35.04(B)(5)(a) 
5. Seeking a variance, for a covered trash area to be in a side yard (east) instead of the required 

rear yard. 
 
Article XVIII, Section 18.04 
6. A 30-ft. front yard setback variance, from the required 50-ft., for a building to be 20-ft. from the 

front property line (Kay Industrial Drive). 
 
Ms. Sara D’Agostini explained the variances requested. She explained because of the on-site detention 
requirements, it has geometrical challenges. She provided an electronic presentation providing detail about 
the variances requested.  
 
Trustee Flood asked where the trash would go in the back.  
 
Ms. D’Agostini showed where it would go and explained why this would be the ideal spot.  
 
Vice-Chairman Cook asked why they wouldn’t put the dumpster straight back so the truck would not have 
to make a 90 degree turn.  
 
Mr. D’Agostini stated that there is a utility easement that might interfere with that.  
 
Vice-Chairman Cook suggested moving the building to eliminate one of the variance requests.  
 
Ms. D’Agostini stated that they would have to “eat” into the building layout and it reduces the coverage ratio 
and makes it impractical.  
 
Vice-Chairman Cook stated that he is concerned about site distance and he has safety concerns.  
 
Mr. D’Agostini stated that they are far from Lapeer Road because of the required detention.  
 
Ms. D’Agostini stated that it is a 150 feet from Lapeer.  
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Trustee Flood commented on the review from Ms. Harrison.  
 
Vice-Chairman Cook moved, Trustee Flood supported, in the case of AB-2021-44, Kay Industrial, 50 
Kay Industrial Dr., 09-35-400-033 to grant the petitioner’s request for the following 6 variances from 
Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned IP are approved: Article XVIII, Section 18.03(C)(3) & Article XXXV, 
Section 35.04(A)(4)(d) for a 10-ft. off-street parking setback variance, from the required 20-ft., for 
parking to be 10-ft. from the property line (east) and a 10-ft. off-street parking setback variance, 
from the required 20-ft., for parking to be 10-ft. from the property line (south); Article XVIII, Section 
18.03(D)(2) & Article XXXV, Section 35.04(A)(8)(b) for a 10-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the 
required 20-ft., for the greenbelt width to be 10-ft. (east) and a 10-ft. greenbelt width variance, from 
the required 20-ft., for the greenbelt width to be 10-ft. (south); Article XVIII, Section 18.03(I)(1) & 
Article XXXV, Section 35.04(B)(5)(a) for a variance for a covered trash area to be in a side yard (east) 
instead of the required rear yard and Article XVIII, Section 18.04 for 30-ft. front yard setback 
variance, from the required 50-ft., for a building to be 20-ft. from the front property line (Kay 
Industrial Drive) because the petitioner did demonstrate the following standards for variance have 
been met in this case and that they set forth facts which show: 
 
1. The petitioner does show the following practical difficulty; the uniqueness of the property and 
the fact that it has a retention pond in front of it, along with also having an easement for a water 
main which also influences some of these variances that have been requested.  
 
2. The following are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 
property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in this same district or zone: the 
unique shape of the property and the fact that it does have an easement through the rear of the 
property.  
 
3.  The variances are also necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property 
right possessed by other properties in the same zone or vicinity based on the following findings of 
fact: many of the buildings within that industrial park do also have variances that were granted and 
are in place due to the various challenges of developing that piece of property.  
 
4. The granting of the variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare 
or materially injurious to the property or to improvements in such zone or district in which the 
property is located based on the following: the petitioner is taking a piece of property that has been 
undeveloped and they are going to put in a building that will increase the number of industrial 
residents within the industrial park zoning area.  
 
5. Based on the following findings of fact, granting these variances would not impair an adequate 
supply of light or air to the adjacent property, it would not unusually increase congestion on public 
streets. There is also not going to be an increase of fire, or endanger of the public safety, and is not 
going to unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area.  
The granting of this variance will not impair public health, safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township. 
 
Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Dunaskiss, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. 
Motion carried 5-0. 
 
6. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

None 
 
7. COMMUNICATIONS 
 

A. Date Certain Memo 
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8. COMMITTEE REPORTS 
None 
 
9. MEMBERS’ COMMENTS 
Board Member Dunaskiss thanked everyone for welcoming her to the Board. 
 
Trustee Flood welcomed Ms. Dunaskiss, and gave everyone a copy of items he would like to discuss at 
the Joint Meeting; 
 
10. ADJOURNMENT 
Moved by Trustee Flood, seconded by Chairman Durham to adjourn the meeting at 10:32 pm 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Erin A. Mattice 
Recording Secretary 
 
 
 
 


